
1 
Agreement No. 20-807 

Amendment No. 3 

 
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 
2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 

ARLINGTON, VA 22201 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 20-807 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 

 
 

This Amendment Number 3 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 20-807 (“Main Agreement”) dated November 27, 2019, between Traffic Systems, LLC. 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 4. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RETROACTIVELY 
RENEWED FROM NOVEMBER 27, 2023 TO NOVEMBER 26, 2024. NO RENEWALS REMAIN. 
 

2. PARAGRAPH 50. NOTICES IS REPLACED WITH THE FOLLOWING: 
 

50. NOTICES 
Unless otherwise provided in writing, all legal notices and other communications required by this 
Contract are deemed to have been given when either (a) delivered in person; (b) delivered by an 
agent, such as a delivery service; or (c) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, 
certified, or registered and addressed as follows: 
 

TO THE CONTRACTOR: 
Randall W. Dominick, President 
Traffic Systems, LLC 
10110 Battleview Parkway, Suite 100 
Manassas, VA 20209 
Phone: (703) 530-9655 
Email: randy@trafficsystem.us 
 
TO THE COUNTY: 
Justin McCarthy, Project Officer 
Arlington County, VA 
2100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 900 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Phone: (703) 228-3734 
Email: jmccarthy@arlingtonva.us 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5A218FD9-C98F-4BB5-A7D6-2E7892BD4EE7



2 
Agreement No. 20-807 

Amendment No. 3 

 
AND 
 
Dr. Sharon T. Lewis, LL.M, MPS, VCO, CPPB 
Purchasing Agent 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
Phone: (703) 228-3294 
Email: slewis1@arlingtonva.us  
 
TO COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS): 
 
Mark Schwartz, County Manager 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 

 
3. REMOVE PARAGRAPH 55. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS. 

 
4. ADD THE FURNISH CONTROL NODE AS A NEW ITEM AND ITS UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE TO REVISED 

ATTACHMENT A: PRICING SCHEDULE PER ATTACHMENT 1 ATTACHED. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                                 TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, LLC 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
 

PRINT: _______________________________         PRINT: _______________________________ 

 

SIGNATURE: __________________________         SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

 

TITLE: _______________________________         TITLE: _______________________________  

 

DATE: _______________________________         DATE: _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5A218FD9-C98F-4BB5-A7D6-2E7892BD4EE7

Randall W. Dominick

12/20/2023

President

Dr.Sharon Lewis

12/27/2023

Purchasing Agent



3 
Agreement No. 20-807 

Amendment No. 3 

REVISED ATTACHMENT A – PRICE SCHEDULE 

 

 

  
PROJECT 
TITLE   

  OFFEROR 
  

  ON-CALL LUMINAIRE SERVICES 

Traffic 
Systems 

&Technology    
   Manassas, Va.   

     11/21/2022 11/27/2023 
  ITEM 

NUMBER 
  DESCRIPTION OF OFFERED ITEM 

ORIGINAL UNIT 
PRICE 

CURRENT UNIT 
PRICE 

PROPOSED 
UNIT PRICE 

001 Furnish decorative post-top globe only $247.00 $270.00 $270.00  
002 Furnish decorative post-top metal base only $430.00 $472.00 $472.00  

003 
Furnish decorative post-top luminaire engine only 
- Residential $544.00 $643.00 $643.00  

004 
Furnish decorative post-top luminaire engine only 
- Commercial $544.00 $643.00 $643.00  

005 

Furnish complete decorative post-top LED 
luminaire assembly - Residential                                                             
(Housing color, CCT, distribution type specified 
during  order) $1,294.00 $1,577.00 $1,577.00  

006 

Furnish complete decorative post-top LED 
luminaire assembly - Commercial                                                             
(Housing color, CCT, distribution type specified 
during  order) $1,322.00 $1,577.00 $1,577.00  

007 
Furnish Cobra LED luminaire - Residential                                                                                                           
(Housing color, CCT, distribution type specified 
during  order) $257.00 $280.00 $280.00  

008 
Furnish Cobra LED luminaire - Commercial                                                                                                          
(Housing color, CCT, distribution type specified 
during  order) $413.00 $452.00 $452.00  

009 
Furnish teardrop LED luminaire - Residential                                                                                                       
(Housing color, CCT, distribution type specified 
during  order) $1,994.00 $2,263.00 $2,263.00  

010 

Furnish teardrop LED luminaire - Semi-
Commercial                                                                                              
(Housing color, CCT, distribution type specified 
during  order) $1,994.00 $2,263.00 $2,263.00  

011 
Furnish Control Node.  Interact Model 
#LLC7812/00 CT NODE NEMA5 ACLV P US4VF 
LG.       $215.00  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5A218FD9-C98F-4BB5-A7D6-2E7892BD4EE7


		2023-12-27T08:21:36-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




